
1 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 7 August 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

      1 August 2019 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 

relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 

Measure 2011. 

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 

prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 

 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

Public Document Pack



5.  PROCUREMENT PROCESSES  

 
To consider procurement processes with particular reference to Dawnus and 
Jistcourt. 
(Pages 5 - 80) 
 

6.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be included. 
(Pages 81 - 82) 
 
 



Audit Committee – 16 May 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 16 

MAY 2019 
 

PRESENT 
 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), M J Jones, K Laurie-Parry, K Lewis, N Morrison, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams and 
R Williams and Mr J Brautigam 
 
In attendance: None  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: None 
 
Officers: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and Lisa Richards, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: None 
 
 

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that County Councillor J G Morris be elected Chair for the 
ensuing year. 

 
 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Mr J Brautigam be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 

 
 

3.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT WORKING GROUP  

 
RESOLVED that County Councillors J G Morris, W D Powell, R G Thomas, 
A Williams and Mr J Brautigam be elected to the Internal Audit Working 
Group. 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Dawnus Chronology 
 

SEWSCAP Framework run by RCT & later Cardiff commenced  May2015 

Mini competition using Constructionline    Through 2015/16 

Dawnus 2014 accounts published     21st Oct 2015 

 Cash £7.0m Net assets £1.0m 

Dawnus 2015 accounts published     1st Oct 2016 

 Cash £4,8 Net assets £11.1m 

Debentures issued to HSBC 13 &14 (incl. chattels mortgage)  August 2017 

Dawnus 2016 accounts published     3rd Oct 2017 

 Cash £8.1m Net assets £5.9m 

Dawnus Year end 2017.   31st Dec 2017 

Internal PCC financial analysis      Feb 2017 

Issue of further Debentures to HSBC and WG 

15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20.      16th & 27th March 2018 

Dawnus 2017 accounts passed by their board    27th June 2018 

 Cash £0  Net assets £11.1 

Sometime between Jan and June 2017 accounts  
adjusted – reduced turnover and profit to loss 
 

Partly or wholly released from charge  

 Debentures 13 – 20 incl.     2nd July 2018 

School contracts signed       July 2018 

Dawnus 2017 Accounts published at Companies House   24th Sept 2018  

Appointment of Administrator      April 2019 

Page 5

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Dawnus Questions 

 

Background 

The procu
[...]
 at this point the group 

accounts for 2017 and construction accounts for 2017 were requested and assessed to add 

to the 2016 assessment carried out previously.  The issues were brought to David Powell’s 

attention prior to the award of the £7.7m stage 2 (build) contract for Salop Road.  Further 

information was requested by way of 1st quarter management accounts for both the Group 

and Construction arm and were assessed prior to David Powell agreeing to continue with the 

award of stage 2 for Salop Road. 

What if any tailored systems/software do you use and what data is required?   

To which years did the data inputted apply?   

Financial Appraisals are carried out using our own design spreadsheet assessment tool 

which is populated with relevant information accounts from the contractors to provide an 

understanding of the financial position of the company(s). The assessment is largely based 

on the usual standard accounting ratios and is in line with the credit companies approach. 

February 2018 assessment was based on the accounts for 31st December 2016 and 2015 

The July 2018 assessment included the 31st December 2017 accounts 

Were you made aware of the changes to the accounts reducing turnover and profits 

that was made to the accounts of Dawnus Construction according to the Chairman’s 

report after year end but before their publication in June?  Given this change which 

version of the unpublished information on 2017 accounts was provided and for what 

companies? 

We weren’t aware of the changes but the Council did appraise the latest accounts which 

would have encompassed any previous changes. 

In July 2018 when the 2017 accounts were available the Council considered the Group and 

the holding companies accounts. These were the latest edition (June publication) of the 

accounts and signed off by their Board. 

Page 8



 

In particular were you aware of the closing (Dec 2017) cash, debtors and creditors 

values for Dawnus Construction, published final version? If so, what other 

information led you to give approval to their suitability for the schools contracts? If 

not, was it requested?   

The July 2018 appraisal undertaken was based on the December 2017 figures, Despite the 

changes in some of the figures the overall appraisal result was still satisfactory albeit with a 

reduced maximum contract value 

Companies House data shows that a chattels mortgage was issued to Dawnus 

Construction in August 2017. Were you aware of this and did it play any part in your 

assessment? If not, why not?  

The Council would not be aware of this particular borrowing. However all borrowings listed in 

the companies accounts form part of the appraisal and the July 2018 appraisal was based 

on 2017 account and the borrowing in August 2017 would have been included in these 

accounts. 

The Portfolio holder for finance has said that the first quarter management accounts 

was also examined. Were these figures for Dawnus Construction or other parts or all 

of the Dawnus Group? What aspects of the accounts were covered by these figures?  

In July 2018 we received management account for the first quarter 2018 for the Dawnus 

Construction Holding Company. A profit and loss account and a balance sheet were 

provided. 

Several further secured loans were given to Dawnus Construction in March 2018, 

including a chattels mortgage on behalf of the Wales government. This is within Q1 

were you made aware of this by Dawnus. 

No 

Were you aware that the Wales Government had also issued a secured loan to 

Dawnus International at the same time.  

We were not made aware of this. 

If you were aware of the loans, were you also aware of the repayment arrangements 

apparently agreed with the Welsh Government (as implied in their response to Russell 

George Q3) which entailed the sale of much of their equipment and other assets in 

June.  

The Council was not made aware of such loans. 

All of these loans were registered at Companies House.  Were Dawnus companies put 

on a tracker on the CH website? If not, why not? Is such a precaution not standard 

practice? 

The Council did not have a tracker on Dawnus via companies house. In February 2018 and 

July 2018 we have appraised their accounts and there was not a significant concern which 

would lead us to place a tracker on the company. The Council  understood also that Welsh 

Government were financially supporting the company though we were not aware what form 

that was. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Vetting Prior to Procurement 

  
We have agreed that the purpose of the special August meeting of the audit committee would be to 
appraise the vetting procedures and methods used in order to identify any weaknesses and propose 
potential improvements.  That said, we cannot ignore the fact that there have been two significant 
apparent failures – Dawnus and Jistcourt.  In both cases we do not know if it was a failure or 
shortcoming of the system used or of the data inputted into it.  As you know we have already put 
some questions to officers specific to the Dawnus failure but the answers received raise further 
questions, (I have attached a copy of their response for your convenience).  Putting these together 
with further questions arising from the Jistcourt situation, I think the meeting should explore the 
following and I think it would be fair and constructive to give the service advance notice of our 
challenge. 
  

 Dawnus 
  
The vetting for Dawnus commenced in Feb 2018 prior to awarding the stage 1 contract for 
Bro Hyddgen school.  The work was completed in February, report produced at the end of 
March and contract awarded in April.  That assessment was made using the Dawnus 
Construction Holdings accounts for 2015 & 2016.  There would have been no reason to 
reject the tender using that data.  The response states that rumours about Dawnus viability 
reached the council in or just prior to July 2018 ‘at this point the group accounts for 2017 
and construction accounts for 2017 were requested and assessed to add to the 2016 
assessment carried out previously.’   
  
The 2017 accounts reflect the fact that at the end of that year Dawnus had involved 
consultants, its banks and the Welsh Government to advise and assist in their cash flow 
problems.  Those accounts show a bank balance of zero, creditors  at £52m (some 24 weeks 
of cost of sales) and an apparently liquid position maintained by an equally massive £58m of 
debtors – much of which a recent report from the administrator appears to have been 
overvalued.  We will need to establish: 

 How the spreadsheet dealt with the extra year (2017) - the response states 
that it was ‘included’. 

 Why such dismal figures when taken in isolation were apparently mitigated 
by the Q1 results requested and submitted also in July, there were, after all, 
rumours which should have prompted extra vigilance.  We need to see those 
figures before the meeting, not the least because the bank and WG loans 
were made in that quarter. 

 By what criteria, to quote the 26th March report from the portfolioholder, 
did the assessment of the 2017 and 2018 (Q1) accounts show ‘good financial 
health with just a small reduction in the maximum contract value’. 

 The Chattels mortgage taken out in 2017 was relatively small, however, the 
security for the March 2018 loans at some £7m were significant and should 
have been declared.  I have not yet had a response on the issue of obligatory 
disclosure clauses. 

  
 Jistcourt 

  
There is very little information available on Jistcourt.  The latest accounts registered at 
Companies House is for the year ending 30th June 2017.  The accounts for the 2018 year are 
overdue.  However, the records do show that two secured loans were taken out by the 
company one in 2016 from Finance Wales and another from the Development Bank of 

Page 11



Wales in September 2018
[...]
: 
  

 The calculations made by the spreadsheet tool in order to assess its 
limitations since, on the face of it, some rather curious results have emerged 
particularly in the case of Dawnus.  In particular, how the maximum contract 
value is calculated. 

 The role of the SEWSCAP2 framework manager and why, given his 
responsibility to ensure that contractors continue to meet framework 
standards, no warnings were apparently received. 

 The timing and scope of the Constructionline investigation. 
  
Your comments, additions/deletions would be appreciated. 
  
John 

Page 12



  
  
  

  
  
  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7th August 2019 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Undertaking Economic and Financial Standing (EFS) 

Procedures in Procurement   
 

 
REPORT FOR:   Information 
 

 

 

1 Purpose  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide additional details to Audit Committee of the 
Economic and Financial Standing Assessments that were undertaken for Dawnus Ltd 
and Jistcourt ltd which led to the awards of contracts for schools and Housing projects 
for the Council 

 

2 Introduction 
 
2.1 The reports seeks to show how the EFS procedures are undertaken in general 

together some specific elements related to the construction projects for schools and 
housing and also some shortcomings of any process applied to these assessments. 
Responses have also been provided at the end of the report have been provided to the 
specific questions raised by Audit Committee (Appendix 1) .  

 

3 Economic and Financial Standing Assessments 
 
3.1 Economic and Financial standing assessments as a principle is a process to a assess 

bidder’s ability and capacity to undertake a contract alongside other criteria obtained 
as part of any procurement. 

 
3.2 The criteria and information we assess against has to be specified upfront in any 

process and the Council will be unable to change or vary the criteria once bids or 
prequalification data is received.  The questions asked and the evaluation criteria from 
recent tenders are included as Appendix 4 

 
3.3 All assessments of bidders must be fair, proportionate, contract specific, flexible and 

not be overly risk averse whilst ensuring protection of public money and compliance 
with procurement law. The assessment should also avoid discrimination of small and 
medium enterprises.  

 
3.4 The assessment is considered as part of the overall selection criteria. It may not on its 

own reflect a bidder’s ability to deliver and other  criteria should be considered 
including references from other clients,  value of contracts currently undertaken,  track 

Page 15



record and the type of organisations bidding (e.g whether part of a wider group of 
companies) 

 
3.5 The public announcement of a change in circumstances may also be relevant for 

consideration. For instance in the case of Jistcourt Ltd, in May this year they 
announced that they were opening an office in Bristol because of their expansion plans 
which if considered alongside the specified assessment would give a more rounded 
picture of the current operation and direction of the company 

 
3.6 The assessment is carried out for any major or high risk contracts by the Council by its 

financial team utilising criteria they have provided and have published in tender or 
prequalification documentation and this may also require companies to produce further 
information to support their accounts.  

 
3.7 The set criteria have been utilised on many occasions and for many of Powys’s 

contracts. 
 
3.8 The EFS process is recognised to have some shortcomings.  For example, information 

on a bidder’s profitability, cash flow, liquidity and solvency and therefore its EFS and 
capacity can change. Financial assessments are also dependant on backward facing 
information which even in a period of dow
[...]
dertaken   by Powys Council and because the procurement 
and construction process were two stage for Schools (stage 1 design development 
and costing, stage 2 Construction) the due diligence  undertaken again before the 
construction element of the contract was commenced and after design had been 
undertaken. There was some anecdotal and rumour that there were issues at Dawnus 
but no information available publicly and the SEWSCAP team were also unaware of 
any difficulties.  

Page 16



 
3.12 The full financial assessment was also carried out for the Bowling Green Contract 
 
3.13 Performance Bonds are a useful tool and obtained at contract award for an agreed 

percentage of the total contract, They provide some compensation if the supplier 
proven to have defaulted  and some incentive for suppliers to ensure they carryout the 
contract efficiently and on time and an additional incentive on the supplier to perform 
well. However they are not obtained until contracts have been awarded and required 
within 7 to 14 days of award. The Bond market however in some case is requiring 
contractors to demonstrate a competed construction contract before providing the 
bond 

 
 

4 Considerations and Recommendations 
 
4.1 A new Policy Guidance Note has been issued by the government ‘Assessing the 

Economic and Financial Standing of Suppliers’ (Appendix 2) which will be used to 
review current practice and approach for the Council 

 
4.2 As a result of the experiences in these two incidents the Council will be  considering 

whether  to include ongoing monitoring processes for all of its major or high risk 
contracts. This is not currently undertaken at present and requires access to forward 
information and predictions if available as well as ongoing published result as 
anniversary of publications occur. This is most likely best delivered via and electronic 
portal via a  specialist provider such as Dunn and Bradstreet  or Equifax.   

 
4.3 Finance and Commercial Services are currently reviewing whether any market and 

company health analytic companies or providers who are able to electronically monitor 
changes or  financial distress events, can provide these services to the Council. and 
provide alerts to the Council so that it can make decisions or put in place appropriate 
mitigation.     

 
4.4 The Council will be considering whether it can include terms in its contract which may 

require providers to provide annual confirmation of compliance and notify the Council 
of any defined changes classed as financial distress factors (which would need to be 
specified) and consideration of the use of other tools and sureties to provide 
assurances to the Council on the financial health of all of its key suppliers. 

 

5 The Council may also need to review it procurement documentation to ensure that any 
changes to the approaches are incorporated into pass/ fail mechanisms within 
documentation.  
 

  Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
 

That Audit Committee notes the 
contents of the report. 
 
 

To review the process for Economic 
and Financial Standing Assessment to 
provide the necessary assurance that 
new providers and current 
strategic/major suppliers have the 
financial Health to deliver its services 
and projects 
 

6  

Page 17



Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 

Jane Thomas 01597 826341 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 
 
Responses to the Specific Questions Raised  
 
Question 1 

 Dawnus 
 
The vetting for Dawnus commenced in Feb 2018 prior to awarding the stage 1 
contract for Bro Hyddgen school.  The work was completed in February, 
report produced at the end of March and contract awarded in April.  That 
assessment was made using the Dawnus Construction Holdings accounts for 
2015 & 2016.  There would have been no reason to reject the tender using 
that data.  The response states that rumours about Dawnus viability reached 
the council in or just prior to July 2018 ‘at this 
[...]
or the contract. A larger number might suggest that the bidder can 
accommodate the contract more easily and be better able to deliver the contract. 

Benchmark 

The Public Contract Regulations 2015 (Regulation 58.9) permit Contracting Authorities to 
require a minimum annual turnover of up to twice the estimated contract value (save where a 
higher figure can be justified by reference to the special risks attaching to the nature of the 
works, services or supplies). Turnover thresholds should be set at a reasonable level so as to 
provide assurance of the capacity of the bidder to deliver the goods and services required, 
without imposing inappropriate and unfair barriers to smaller, particularly social sector, 
suppliers.  Bidders should normally not be eliminated on the basis of the Turnover Ratio 
alone. 
 
The Turnover Ratio is not relevant to the procurement of multi-supplier frameworks. 

Potential mitigations 

Where application of the test generates a ratio which would fall into the medium or high risk 
band, potential mitigations could include: 

 Extension of the test to the bidder’s wider group where the bidder is part of a group and 
the bidder is supported by a parent company guarantee; or 

 Inclusion of new contracts won by the bidder since the publication of its financial results 
or the full impact of which is not reflected in the financial statements used for the 
assessment. 

 
  

Page 56



ASSESSING AND MONITORING THE ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STANDING OF SUPPLIERS 

Version 2 29 

Metric 2 –Operating Margin 

 
Operating Margin = Operating Profit / Revenue 
 

Definition 

The elements used to calculate the Operating Margin should be shown on the face of the 
Income Statement in a standard set of financial statements. Figures for Operating Profit and 
Revenue should exclude the entity’s share of the results of joint ventures or associates. 
Where an entity has an operating loss (i.e. where the operating profit is negative), Operating 
Profit

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 7 

AUGUST 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), D R Jones, M J Jones, K Laurie-Parry, K Lewis, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees and A Williams and Mr J 
Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders: County Councillors A W Davies, Finance, and J 
Evans, Corporate Governance 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance, Vincent Hanly, Commercial Services 
Lead, Ann Owen, Treasury Manager and Francis Hydes, Assistant Finance Business 
Partner/Technical Accountancy Assistant  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors N Morrison, 
J M Williams and R Williams 
 

2.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors  

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

4.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

5.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
16 May 2019, as a correct record. 

 
 

6.  PROCUREMENT PROCESSES  

 
Documents: 

 Dawnus chronology 

 Dawnus questions 

 Vetting prior to procurement 

 Undertaking Economic and Financial Standing (EFS) Procedures in 
Procurement 



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

 Assessing and Monitoring the Economic and Financial Standing of 
Suppliers 

 Portfolio Holder’s statement at County Council 
 
Discussion: 

 The Chair indicated to the Committee that the purpose of the meeting was 
to understand the process for procuring contracts and seek assurances 
that such processes were sound following the failure of two companies,  
Dawnus and Jistcourt, both of which had contracts with the Authority 

 The Commercial Services Lead informed Members that the Jistcourt 
contract had been let under a framework agreement supported by the 
Authorities own processes   

 Treasury Management undertake financial appraisals when required 

 Whilst procurement in general falls under the remit of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, individual contracts are signed off by the relevant Head of 
Service.  It is the Portfolio Holder’s role to ensure the framework and 
policies are relevant. 

 The Portfolio Holder whose remit includes corporate governance, 
confirmed that Portfolio Holders were not involved in the letting of 
contracts to avoid any implication of impropriety but were kept informed of 
progress through the process.  At no point would a Portfolio Holder be 
informed of the names of companies tendering for a contract. 

 It was confirmed that there were no set procedures in place for keeping a 
Portfolio Holder informed but that this would occur during a routine 
meeting with a Head of Service. 

 In assessing a company, only historical data is available.  The previous 
two year’s audited accounts are requested and are therefore somewhat 
out of date.  In some cases, unaudited accounts are requested to provide 
current information. 

 Construction Line is only used for construction projects 

 Assessments must be proportionate and not disadvantage small and 
medium sized companies 

 Once information has been collated a series of mandatory questions are 
asked which will then determine whether a company passes or fails 

 Financial assessments are carried out by the Finance team and will 
determine whether a company passes or fails for the next stage of the 
process 

 If only one company is interested in the tendering exercise, the 
information is submitted alongside the tender 

 A tender evaluation is undertaken 

 Recent guidance has been issued by the government “Assessing and 
Monitoring the Economic and Financial Standing of Suppliers” 

 Members asked what other procedures were in place to assess a 
company in order to undertake due diligence.  The Commercial Lead 
informed the Committee that 30 or 40 questions must be completed which 
includes the key personnel, types of work undertaken etc.  References are 
also considered.  A company cannot be discounted if it is singly owned.  If 
a company is part of a group, some information may not be available for 
other areas of the group. 

 Jistcourt Construction had been owned by Jistcourt Holdings – were both 
sets of accounts considered?  The group accounts will be considered if a 



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

parent company bond or guarantee is required.  In this case, the accounts 
for Jistcourt Construction only were appraised.  The Group accounts for 
Dawnus were appraised. 

 Jistcourt Holdings was established recently with Jistcourt Construction 
being the only trading arm of that holding company. The accounts for both 
companies show that the parent company owed Jistcourt Construction 
£1.2M.  At 30 June 2017 it was evident that the Group as a whole was 
solvent but the parent company’s liabilities exceeded its assets.  A 
spreadsheet flagged up the potential risk and a bond had been sought. 

 The lack of the bond and the level at which it had been sought (10%) were 
also cause for concern.  If a company is refused cover by an insurance 
company for a bond this should also flag up concerns.  Jistcourt were 
unable to take out a bond as a contract had not been entered into at that 
stage.  However, work had started on site as this was critical to the award 
of grant funding.  Under normal procedures there would be no progress 
until a bond had been taken out.  It was noted that no money had been 
paid to Jistcourt.  Once work has started on site, a contract is deemed to 
have been awarded. 

 A member suggested that even where there were no criminal convictions, 
investigations into personal investments in a company should be 
undertaken.  The Commercial Lead reported that directors are asked to 
self-certify that they have no civil or criminal convictions.  If any 
convictions are noted, the company is disqualified. 

 The Committee asked for clarification of the comment that the Council 
must not be overly risk averse within the financial assessment.  If a 
contract is worth £3M, for example, a company should be able to 
undertake a contract of £6M, but this may exclude small, local businesses.  
A judgement can be made if a company nearly satisfies these criteria.  A 
local company can be assisted by the setting up of local bank accounts 
and payments will be made promptly to aid cash flow. 

 From the outset the Authority has a view of the level of risk of a contract – 
the market should not be stifled.  An assessment of risk is also undertaken 
regarding the impact should a company fail. 

 Prior to the tender a gold, silver or bronze risk is identified.  Those with a 
bronze risk may not even require an assessment but more complex 
contracts will need a higher level of assessment. 

 Throughout the responses provided, the term maximum contract value is 
used, and Members asked how this was determined.  All figures together 
give a score which would determine the maximum value of a contract.  
This is checked against a rating given by other agencies, such as Equifax 
etc.  The Powys procedures seem to be more robust. 

 Contracts are advertised.  Pre-tender events are held and annual events.  
In some instances, phone calls are made to those who may be interested 
to alert them to upcoming adverts.  Sell2Wales is the ‘shop window’ and 
workshops are provided for assistance in completing tender documents.  
However, responses from local companies remain low.  Contracts are 
advertised across Europe. 

 With regard to Dawnus, intelligence was circulating that the Company may 
be in difficulties.  Accounts for 2016 had been used for an appraisal and 
another appraisal was requested on 5 July 2018.  The appraisal was 
updated on the basis of the 2017 accounts.  Whilst there had been a loss 
this had a minimal affect on the appraisal – the net worth of the company 



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

and asset base had not changed.  Quarter 1 management accounts for 
2018 were considered later but it was difficult to compare like with like. 

 The Welsh Government had been made aware of issues with Dawnus in 
December 2017  when  management consultants were called in and the 
company was in discussion with HSBC and the Welsh Government 
regarding continued viability.  The 2017 accounts demonstrated that there 
were no funds in the bank and extensive creditors and debtors.  The 
Directors’ report at year end noted a write down.  Turnover had reduced 
by 17% and a profit had turned into a loss. The company had taken out 
debentures totalling £7M as well as a chattels mortgage. The foregoing 
should have raised the alarm and the Authority should not have 
proceeded with the contract. 

 The financial assessment had picked up on the figures reported but a 
profit turning to a loss is not a major issue – the company could have been 
investing in future operations.  However, what the Welsh Government was 
aware of was not available to the Authority.  If that information had bee 
available, further investigations would have been carried out.  The 
Committee were of the opinion that the Authority was aware of the Welsh 
Government’s involvement and further enquiries should have ensued. 

 It was thought that the Welsh Government was assisting the company to 
survive and releasing that information would have been self-defeating as 
further contracts would not have been won.  They had a vested interest in 
keeping the company afloat. 

 The issue was one of communication between the Welsh Government 
and local authorities.  Full disclosure was needed on all contracts.  
Members asked what steps were now being taken with the Welsh 
Government regarding reputational risk and rising costs following the 
failed contract. 

 The Public Accounts Committee had also considered the issue, but little 
new information was forthcoming.  Local Authorities could not be warned 
because of business confidentiality. 

 Procedures which had been used were Powys specific, but new 
guidelines would be applicable nationally. 

 The Portfolio Holders were asked if they thought they had had sufficient 
training and support to carry out their role in bringing challenge to officers 
regarding due diligence.  What was the role of the WLGA to ensure these 
tasks are undertaken?  Support is provided both at a local authority level 
and by the WLGA.  Mentoring is ongoing and it was thought that adequate 
support was given.  It was not possible to have instant expertise, but 
Portfolio Holders learn from their experiences and rely on professional 
officers.  It was a constant learning process. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The new policy guidance note ‘Assessing the Economic and 
Financial Standing of Suppliers’ must be used to review current 
practice and approach by the Council 

 The Council will review its monitoring process for all of its major or 
high risk contracts – this will include access to forward information 
and predictions if available as well as ongoing published results as 
anniversary of publications occur.  This may be delivered via 
electronic means via a specialist provider such as Dunn and 



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

Bradstreet or Equifax.  It should also include a review of information 
contained at Companies House. 

 The Authority will include terms in its contracts which will require 
providers to provide annual confirmation of compliance and notify 
the council of any defined changes classed as financial distress 
factors (which would need to be specified) and consideration of the 
use of other tools and sureties to provide assurances to the Council 
on the financial health of all its key suppliers 

 The Council will also review its procurement documentation to 
ensure that nay changes to the approaches are incorporated into 
pass/fail mechanisms within the documentation 

 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Audit Committee Forward Work Programme 
 
Outcomes: 

 Noted 
 

 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


